(e) Foreign currency risk

  Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group's business operations are exposed to foreign currency risks denominated in
currencies other than the respective functional currencies of the Group's entities. The Group does not hedge its exposure
to foreign currency risk and does not trade or speculate in foreign currencies. Balances denominated in foreign currencies
are disclosed in Note 23, Note 27 and Note 34.

  In addition, the Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations in
Lao People's Democratic Republic ("Lao PDR"). The Group's net investments in Lao PDR are not hedged as currency positions
in Lao PDR are considered to be long-term in nature.

  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group's and the Company's profit net of tax to a reasonably possible
change in the exchange rates of the following foreign currencies against functional currency of the Group entities, with all
other variables held constant.

   Increase/(Decrease)
   Profit net of tax
   2020 2019
   RM RM

   Group

   USD/RM - strengthened 2% (2019 : 1%) 211,779 126,436
   -  weakened 2% (2019 : 1%) (211,779) (126,436)
   USD/LAK -  strengthened 5% (2019 : 4%) 7,533 24
   - weakened 5% (2019 : 4%) (7,533) (24)
   THB/RM - strengthened 2% (2019 : 8%) 50 230
   - weakened 2% (2019 : 8%) (50) (230)
   LAK/RM - strengthened 7% (2019 : 5%) 45,362 44,331
   - weakened 7% (2019 : 5%) (45,362) (44,331)
   THB/LAK - strengthened 11% (2019 : 12%) 243 1,151
   - weakened 11% (2019 : 12%) (243) (1,151)

   Company

   USD/RM - strengthened 2% (2019 : 1%) 188,095 92,120
   - weakened 2% (2019 : 1%) (188,095) (92,120)
   LAK/RM - strengthened 6% (2019 : 5%) 37,629 20
   - weakened 6% (2019 : 5%) (37,629) (20)

ANNUAL REPORT 2020 | DKLS INDUSTRIES BERHAD 199501040269 (369472-P)181

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2020 (cont'd.)

42. Capital management

 The Group's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group's ability to continue as a going concern in order to
provide returns for shareholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

 During the year, the Group's strategy, which was unchanged from 2019, was to maintain sufficient cash and cash equivalents
and standby bank facilities to cover its short term debts. The Group includes within net debt, short term investments and cash